

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

15-1391

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SMALL MINE DEVELOPMENT

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY OF LABOR, MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADMINISTRATION (“MSHA”)

and

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW
COMMISSION,

Respondents.

SECRETARY OF LABOR’S RESPONSE BRIEF

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

HEIDI W. STRASSLER
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

EDWARD WALDMAN
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
201 12th St. South, Suite 401
Arlington, VA 22202-5450
Telephone: (202) 693-9333
Fax: (202) 693-9392
waldman.edward@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. Statutory Framework.....	2
2. The Regulatory Framework	4
3. Statement of the Facts	5
4. The ALJ’s Decision	8
5. The Commission’s Decision.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	
I. A ONE-ESCAPEWAY EXPLORATION OR DEVELOPMENT MINE MUST PROVIDE A METHOD OF REFUGE.....	16

A. The Standard of Review..... 16

B. The Text of Section 57.11050(a) Is Ambiguous..... 18

C. The Secretary’s Interpretation is Consistent With
Section 57.1150’s Language, Structure, Purpose and
History as a Whole 23

D. The Secretary’s Interpretation of Section 57.11050
Has Been Consistent and Reflects the Secretary’s
Fair and Considered Judgment..... 33

II. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S
FINDING THAT SMD’S VIOLATION OF SECTION
57.11050(a) WAS “SIGNIFICANT AND SUBSTANTIAL” 35

CONCLUSION..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Akzo Nobel Salt, Inc. v. FMSRHC</i> , 212 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
* <i>American Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 796 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16, 18, 23
* <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	12, 17, 23
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	17
<i>Buck Creek Coal, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 52 F.3d 133 (7th Cir. 1995)	37, 38
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	16, 21
* <i>Cumberland Coal Res. v. FMSHRC</i> , 717 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3, 12, 15, 35, 36, 37
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Cumberland Coal Resources, LP</i> , 33 FMSHRC 2357 (2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 717 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	17, 23
<i>Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 108 F.3d 358 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Knox Creek Coal Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 811 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 2016)	36, 37
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 809 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Mainline Rock and Ballast, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 693 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Nat’l Cable and Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	34
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Browner</i> , 127 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991)	30
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	21
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Cannelton Industries, Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 1432 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	16

<i>*Sec’y of Labor v. Ohio Valley Coal Co.,</i> 359 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16, 17
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Spartan Mining Co.,</i> 415 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Western Fuels-Utah, Inc.,</i> 900 F.3d 318, 321 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,</i> 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	17
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,</i> 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	2
<i>TRT Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC,</i> 876 F.2d 134 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>UMWA v. Dole,</i> 870 F.2d 662 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>UMWA v. FMSHRC,</i> 651 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Zeigler Coal Co. v. Kleppe,</i> 536 F.2d 398 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	22
Statutes	
Federal Metal and Nonmetallic Mine Safety Act 30 U.S.C. § 725(a) (1976).....	27
Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977, as amended	
29 U.S.C. § 557a	2
30 U.S.C. §§801 <i>et seq.</i>	2
30 U.S.C. § 801	2
30 U.S.C. § 801(a).....	14

30 U.S.C. § 811(a)	2
30 U.S.C. § 811(a)(9).....	30
30 U.S.C. § 813(a)	2
30 U.S.C. § 814(a)	2
30 U.S.C. § 814(d)	3, 35
30 U.S.C. § 814(d)(1).....	3
30 U.S.C. § 814(e)	3
30 U.S.C. § 815(a).....	2
30 U.S.C. § 816(a)(1).....	16
30 U.S.C. § 820(a)	2
30 U.S.C. § 820(i)	3

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 57.11-50	27
30 C.F.R. § 57.11050.....	4, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 29, 31, 32, 33
30 C.F.R. § 57.11050(a)	1, 4, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 15, 18, 19 20, 22, 23, 33, 35, 36, 38, 39
30 C.F.R. § 57.11050(b)	4, 7, 19
30 C.F.R. § 57.11052.....	4

Other Authorities

35 Fed. Reg. 3675 (Feb. 25, 1970)	27
36 Fed. Reg. 24044, 24045 (Dec. 17, 1971)	28
42 Fed. Reg. 5546 (Jan. 28, 1977)	29
42 Fed. Reg. 57038 (Oct. 31, 1977).....	28
50 Fed. Reg. 4048, 4110-11 (Jan. 29, 1985)	29

S. Rep. No. 91-411, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. 83 (1969), <i>reprinted in</i> 94th Cong., 1st Sess., Sen. Subcommittee on Labor, Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, <i>Legislative History of the Federal Coal Mine Health and Safety Act of 1969</i> , at 209 (1975)	26
---	----

Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (1st Ed. 2012).....	20
